
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA                
 
Meeting: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 9 November 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Will Oulton, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713935 or email 
william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE Leader of Council 

Dr Richard Sandford-Hill Chair of Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

Dr Toby Davies CCG - Chair of SARUM Group 

Dr Andrew Girdher CCG -Co-Chair of NEW Group 

Dr Lindsay Kinlin Acting Chair of NEW Group 

Christine Graves Chairman - Healthwatch 

Nikki Luffingham NHS England 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Skills 

Cllr Ian Thorn Liberal Democrat Group Leader 

Cllr Jerry Wickham Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Public 
Health and Public Protection 

Non-Voting Membership: 
 
Bill Bruce-Jones Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
Cllr Ben Anderson Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Public Protection 
Dr Gareth Bryant Wessex Local Medical Committee 
Tony Fox Non-Executive Director - South West Ambulance Service Trust 
Terence Herbert Corporate Director (Children and Education) 
Prosser Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mike Veale Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 
Cara Charles-Barks Chief Executive or Chairman Salisbury Hospital 
James Scott Chief Executive or Chairman Bath RUH 
Nerissa Vaughan Chief Executive or Chairman Great Western Hospital 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introduction 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 

3   Minutes(Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 

6   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 2nd November 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Tuesday 7th November 2017. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

7   Winter Pressures 

 An update on preparations for winter pressures. 
 



Page 4 

 

Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser, Alison Elliott  
Report author: Jo Cullen 

 

8   Better Care Plan(Pages 15 - 136) 

 To receive an update on the trajectory and plans for reducing delayed 
discharges ahead of winter and an update on the wider delivery of the Better 
Care Plan for Wiltshire. 
 
Responsible Officers: Alison Elliott, Linda Prosser  
Report author: Sue Shelbourn-Barrow  

 

9   Procurement of Integrated Urgent Care 

 An update on the procurement of integrated urgent care 
 
Responsible Officers: Linda Prosser  
Report author: Jo Cullen 

 

10   Health and Wellbeing JSNA  

 To agree the JSNA overarching documentation.  
 
Responsible Officers: Alison Elliott 
Report author: Kate Blackburn 

 

11   Mental Health Crisis Care(Pages 137 - 144) 

 To receive an update on the work undertaken by the Alexander Group reviewing 
s136 pathways across the Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
footprint and the work going forward.  
 
Responsible Officer: Ted Wilson, MHCCC action group chair 

 

12   Strategic Outline Programme(Pages 145 - 148) 

 An update on the development of a whole county Strategic Outline Programme 
for investment in out of hospital care.  
 
Responsible Officer: Linda Prosser 
Report author: Steve Perkins 

 

13   Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub For Adults(Pages 149 - 156) 

 To receive an update on the development of a Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) for adults.  
 



Page 5 

 

Responsible Officers: Alison Elliott  
Report author: Heather Alleyne 

 

14   Public Health Annual Report(Pages 157 - 186) 

 To receive the Public Health Annual Report and feedback on the recent 
roadshows.  
 
Responsible Officers: Tracy Daszkiewicz 

 

15   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting will be 25 January 2018 

16   Urgent Items 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chair), Dr Peter Jenkins (Vice Chairman), Cara 
Charles-Barks, Dr Andrew Girdher, Dr Toby Davies, Christine Graves, Angus Macpherson, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Linda Prosser, Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, James Scott, Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Jerry Wickham, Carolyn Godfrey and Cllr Ben Anderson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Christine Crisp and Cllr Tony Jackson 
  

 
127 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
The Chair drew the meeting’s attention to the announcements in the agenda 
pack as follows: 
 

 CQC Inspection of Children’s Community Services 

 Signing of the Carers Memorandum of Understanding 

As it was the Vice-Chair Dr Jenkins’ last meeting, the Chair took the opportunity 
to thank him for his hard work on the Board and for his efforts in cementing the 
relationship between the CCG and Wiltshire Council. 
 
It was noted that Dr Richard Sandford-Hill would be he chair of CCG and would 
then become vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

128 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Nerissa Vaughan 

 Dr Tony Sutcliffe from AWP who will no longer be attending and will be 

replaced by Dr Bill-Bruce Jones for future meetings; and 

 Dr Andy Smith - SWAST 

 
129 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were considered. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To approve for signing the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 
July 2017 
 

130 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

131 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or submissions. 
 

132 Better Care Plan 
 
Sue Shelbourn-Barrow, the newly appointed Integration Manager, gave an 
update on the delivery of the Better Care Plan for Wiltshire. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the matters previously reported to the project board; the future challenges to be 
faced in the winter; how resources are allocated efficiently; what flexibility there 
is in the programme; that all projects in programme will be evaluated to enable 
decisions to be made to stop some programmes and reinvest in others. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
To note the progress and the next steps 
 

133 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
 
Alison Elliot, Wiltshire Council, give an update on the Adult Social Care 
programme and reported progress to date. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the focus on delayed transfers of care; the partnership working that had allowed 
for the development of the programmes; how the programme interacts and is 
part of the Better Care Fund; that measuring of outcomes is crucial, and how 
the  performance framework is being developed; how to ensure sustainable 
funding; the concerns over the impact of the winter flu season; that further 
reports could be made to the board. 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the progress to date 
 

134 Adult End of Life Care Strategy Implementation Plan 
 

[...]
he impact of 
worry and anxiety; the importance of emotional wellbeing; the training that can 
be done to improve skills for teachers; that vulnerable children are more at risk 
to bullying; the areas that children would like more support including – 
improving fitness, and managing money; how thematic reports will be 
developed and that further work will be done with colleagues to look at data in 
depth; how area boards can be used to promote the programme amongst 
schools in their communities; and the links to the work undertaken by Health 
Watch Wiltshire. 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the work of the Wiltshire Healthy Schools programme; and 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
2. To agree to support the work of the Wilshire Healthy Schools 

programme. 

 
136 Workforce Strategy 

 
Jenny Hair, Workforce Lead for the Better Care Plan, gave a summary of the 
workforce challenges within the adult health and social care system and the 
transformation required in order to achieve delivery of operational plans; and an 
update on the actions that have been taken in the last year to help address the 
challenges and plans for the future. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included:  
that locally and nationally the pool of talent is small; how Wiltshire is marketing 
itself better; the changes to education and training; that long-term strategies are 
required; that some work is focused on the Sustainable Transformation Plan 
area and some on just Wiltshire; the liaison with the Council’s economic 
development departments; how to encourage students to undertake placements 
and then stay longer; the opportunities to improve the skills of carers; how staff 
can be trained to encourage users to take greater responsibility of their care; 
how to better engage partners including voluntary sector; some concern that not 
enough progress was being made; what help could be sought from the Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the colleges;  and the work to improve career and 
training pathways for carers. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the update;  

 

2. To request that officers draft a letter to the Local Enterprise 

Partnership highlighting the need for a discussion workforce issues 

in the health and social care sector, and emphasising that the 

sector is one of the biggest employers and crucial to economic 

wellbeing of the County. 

 
137 Domestic Abuse and Substance Misuse 

 
Tracy Daszkiewicz, Wiltshire Council,  presented: an updated overview of the 
domestic abuse reduction agenda in Wiltshire; and an overview of the 
substance misuse agenda in Wiltshire, in particular updating on the pan 
Wiltshire tendering process. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the local priorities for action; how housing and safeguarding of children are 
included in the procurement service specification; how the needs assessment 
and information has refocused, with regard to substance misuse, work on 
prevention and support services; the work with mental health colleagues to do 
joint diagnosis;   
 
Resolved 
 

1. To note the reports 

 

2. To request further update 6-9 months after the contracts are 

operational. 

 
138 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 
Steve Maddern, Wiltshire Counci, presented the draft Wiltshire Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA). 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the timeline for developing and agreeing the PNA; that the PNA steering group 
includes a range of partners including Healthwatch Wiltshire; that the purpose of 
the document is to support NHS England to plan pharmaceutical services; that 
the coverage is adequate compared to national standards; how carers and the 
general population had been engaged with; how the impact of the army 
rebasing is taken into account; how availability of deliveries and use of the 
internet has expanded. 
 
The Chairman commended the officer for the quality of the report, and noted 
that it would return to the Board in the new year for final agreement.  
 
Resolved 
 

1. To approve the Wiltshire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 

for 60 days public consultation in line with the regulations; and 

 
2. To delegate responsibility for responding to cross-border 

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment consultations to the public 

health led responsible for the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
139 Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

 

Page 11



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Mark Gurrey presented the annual report of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children 
Board. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that this was the end of the first full year as chair; the changes in the board 
structure and the cooperation from partners on the work of the board; that the 
membership and work of the meeting had been streamlined to ensure that the 
focus of the board is better; how the voice off young people and practitioners 
are brought to the board; the ongoing work addressing issues around child 
sexual abuse; that Wiltshire was part of a joint targeted area assessment, and 
how this information was pulled together in a national report on the impact of 
domestic abuse on children; the areas for future work of the board, including 
issues of neglect;  and how meeting the needs of families can improve 
outcomes for children. 
 
In response from a question from the Chairman Baroness Scott. Mr Gurrey 
stated that there was some more work to be done to raise the awareness 
amongst partner agencies of the signs of Child Sexual Abuse so that they are 
better able to identify children at risk. 
  
In response from a question from the Dr Richard Sandford-Hill, Mr Gurrey 
stated that there was good communication between strategic partners no the 
board, but that there were still improvements to be made regarding 
communication and information sharing amongst the frontline staff. 
 
In response from a question from the Dr Peter Jenkins, Mr Gurrey stated that 
engagement with GPs had improved. 
 
Following the conclusion of the discussion, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
i) To note the publication of the Wiltshire Safeguarding Children Board 

Annual Report; and 
 
ii) To agree to continue to support the work of the Wiltshire Safeguarding 

Children Board and to effectively co-ordinate the work we are doing 
across partnership arrangements. 

 
140 Strategic Outline Case (SOC) for Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge 

- Update 
 
Linda Prosser, Wiltshire CCG, presented an update on the Strategic Outline 
Case (SOC) for Chippenham, Melksham and Trowbridge. 
 
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the process signals the intention of the CCG to address the capital and 
estate requirements for those areas; that a paper will be taken to the CCG 

Page 12



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

board to look at whole county; that there will be 30% growth in population in 
those areas; that there had been some additional capital money available from 
central government for Trowbridge; that the outline business case will say what 
the hub and what the spoke will be; the links to the one public estate; and the 
importance of keeping the public well informed so that concerns can be 
addressed. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the presentation. 
 

141 Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the date of the next meeting had changed and would now take 
place at 10am on Thursday 9 November 2017. 
 

142 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.59 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct li
[...]
ed knowledge to keep adults safe from harm. 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
development of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) and the redesign of 
services to safeguard vulnerable adults.  The Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) is 
a service which builds upon existing partnership work in Wiltshire. It is designed to help 
professionals who are working with vulnerable people by providing them with a 
collated picture of the individual and family. It will involve different agencies working 
together in the same location and sharing information to provide a more coordinated, 
timely and proportionate response to welfare and safeguarding concerns. 

The MASH includes the staff and team required to manage safeguarding referrals 
signposted via the front door or received by another means. The MASH team will 
gather information and identify any referrals that require an Adult Protection 
Investigation to commence under Section 42 of the Care Act 2014.  The MASH team 
will lead and manage these investigations in accordance with the internal policies and 
procedures and engage with other relevant bodies and parties to gain the necessary 
evidence required.    
 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) To note the progress on the development of the Adults Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub 
 

 

Page 149

Agenda Item 13

https://www.wiltshirelocaloffer.org.uk/glossary/single-point-of-contact/


Reason for Proposal 
 
To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the work by partners to develop a multi-
agency safeguarding hub given its importance to all health and social care 
organisations with safeguarding responsibilities.  

 

 

Alison Elliott 
Interim Corporate Director 
Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 150



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
9 November 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Adults Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.  To inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of the 
[...]
i.e. financial 
abuse, emotional abuse, neglect caused by poor care in a care setting etc. 

o The aim is to hold as many safeguarding meetings as possible at County 
Hall which will use staff time more efficiently through reducing travel 
time.  However, it is acknowledged that some meetings will take place 
elsewhere to meet customer and stakeholder needs.  

 
Next Steps 

Council staff with our partners will continue to refine the model with service users and 
cares. 
  

The MASH and new safeguarding arrangement will be operational from May 2018. 
 
Alison Elliott 
Interim Corporate Director 
Wiltshire Council 
 

 
Report Authors:  
Alison Elliott and Heather Alleyne, Head of Safeguarding 
 
 

Page 156



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
9 November 2017 
 

 
Subject:  Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2016-17 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Director of Public Health has a statutory responsibility to produce an annual 
report for Public Health. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 states: “The 
director of public health for a local authority must prepare an annual report on 
the health of the people in the area of the local authority. The local authority 
must publish the report. “ 
 
The attached report: ‘Living longer healthier lives’ by Wiltshire’s Director of 
Public Health meets the statutory requirement for 2016-17. 
 
The report will be published on the Council website. 
 

 

Proposals 
 
It is recommended that the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the publication of 
the Annual Report. 

 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 introduced a duty for all upper-tier and 
unitary local authorities to take appropriate steps to improve the health of the 
people who live in their areas. This includes providing facilities for the 
prevention or treatment of illness (such as smoking cessation clinics) and 
providing information and advice. 
 

Regulations require local authorities to take particular steps in e
[...]
th Check Programme

Health Trainer Programme

Wiltshire Wildlife

Maternal Weight Management 
Programme – Healthy Me

pregnant 
women

Child Weight Management 
Programme – Healthy Me

Weight Management on Referral

Active Health 
(GP Physical Activity on Referral)

Dietetic clinics

Drug therapy

Bariatric surgery

U
ni

ve
rs

al
Ta

rg
et

ed
Sp

ec
ia

lis
t

Page 185



Page 186


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Better Care Plan
	Report BCF Appx 1 - Risk Register
	Report BCF Appx 2 - DTOC Action Plan
	Report BCF Appx 3 - Dashboard
	Report BCF Appx 4a - Wiltshire BCF Plan - 11 Oct 2017.
	Report BCF Appx 4b Summary

	11 Mental Health Crisis Care
	Report Appx - S136 MH Crisis ED and PoS to discharge To Be v0.10
	Section 136 MH Crisis ED and PoS to discharge To Be v0.10.vsd
	ED and PoS to discharge



	12 Strategic Outline Programme
	13 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub For Adults
	14 Public Health Annual Report
	Report Appx - DPH Annual Report v13 PROOF




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 9 NOVEMBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE (Chair), Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (Vice-
Chairman), Dr Toby Davies, Dr Andrew Girdher, Dr Lindsay Kinlin, Christine Graves, 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Jerry Wickham, Dr Gareth Bryant, James Scott, 
Terence Herbert and Linda Prosser

143 Chairman's Welcome and Introduction

The Chair, Baroness Jane Scott, welcomed all to the meeting.

144 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ben Anderson, Nerissa  Vaughan, 
Cara Charles-Barks, Dr Bill Bruce-Jones, and Chief Inspector Mike Veale.

145 Minutes

The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting.

Resolved

To approve for signing the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 
2017.

146 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

147 Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

148 Public Participation

There were no public questions.

149 Winter Pressures



The meeting received an update on preparations for winter pressures.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that an STP area-wide plan had been developed; that series of engagement 
events had been delivered to spread best practice; how national communication 
material had been tailored for local circumstances to make them more relevant; 
the links to the national plans; the targets and changes in relation to integrated 
urgent care; how lessons on demand management over bank holiday periods 
had been used in planning for similar periods in the Christmas and New Year 
period; that SWAST had been a national pilot for the new Response 
Programme; how risk is assessed and plans developed; the links to public health 
activities such as flu vaccination; how elective care planning is maintained 
through-out the period; the structure of local delivery boards; how scenarios are 
tested with a range of health and social care partners; how data on capacity 
across the system is shared; the acknowledgement that there were some 
workforce issues that needed addressing; that officers were confident that the 
system was prepared as best it could.

In answer to a question from Cllr Brian Matthew regarding mixed sex wards, 
James Scott from the Bath RUH said he would seek to respond outside the 
meeting to the issues raised.

Resolved

That the update be noted.

150 Better Care Plan

The meeting received an update on the trajectory and plans for reducing 
delayed discharges ahead of winter and an update on the wider delivery of the 
Better Care Plan for Wiltshire.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the plan submitted in October and had been approved; the plan was being 
delivered, but that more action was required to improve performance regarding 
delayed transfers of care; the work with partners to accelerate delivery in this 
area; the progress that had been made against other key areas; the better use 
of technologies; how best practice has been shared from successful projects; 
the analysis of the causes of DTOCs and the opportunities to address this; how 
additional beds would be used to support transition back to community care; 
how spot purchasing is using to meet extra-demand; how process 
improvements have resolved community equipment; the additional demand 
placed on the plan due to winter; and that an additional bed spaces purchased 
should not be to the detriment of the vision to treat more people in their own 
home.



Resolved

1. To note the update;

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board, as system leaders, take 
collective responsibility for delayed transfers of care and regularly 
review progress in reducing numbers at future meetings

151 Procurement of Integrated Urgent Care

The meeting received an update on the procurement of integrated urgent care 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the model being delivered in Wiltshire and the different services provided 
depending on the needs of the patient; the added complexity due to the 
diverse geography of the area, and the challenges of moving to location based 
commissioning; how intelligent mapping tools are used to analyse data to 
locate services appropriately; the focus on delivering care at the appropriate 
level; how commissioning strategies are aligned to deliver better outcomes; 
how best practice has been shared across different areas; how patient self-
care is a continuing focus; how demographic data is used to plan services; the 
transition arrangements in relation to the mobilisation of service included in the 
package of procurement, especially given to the risk of winter pressures;  how 
links are made through to emergency care through the urgent care hub; and 
the efforts to expand access to pharmacy based services.

Resolved 

To note the update.

152 Health and Wellbeing JSNA

The meeting considered the report which sought the agreement for the JSNA 
overarching documentation. 

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that since last iteration, the data had been presented in a more user-friendly 
way; how the structure of the document has changed into five areas and how 
more detailed data packs were available for each area; how data is 
benchmarked and analysed by different demographic groups; how presenting 
key information as infographics is used to disseminate the information 
consistently and effectively; how the information is made available to download 
for use; the implications of deprivation and gender on life expectancy; the 
implications of population change to 2030 and the increase particularly in the 



older population;  the concerns on what action needed to take in response to 
the information on premature mortality slide.

The Chair, Baroness Scott, thanked the officer for the presentation and 
recorded her thanks for team’s efforts.

Resolved
1. To approve the publication of the Health and Wellbeing JSNA.
2. To note that the 2018 JSNA product will focus on the CCG JSNA’s 

and that work to develop this will commence early in 2018 with key 
partners.

3. To request that officers attend to present a briefing prior to a future 
meeting.

153 Mental Health Crisis Care

The meeting received an update on the work undertaken by the Alexander 
Group reviewing s136 pathways across the Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health 
Partnership footprint and the work going forward.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the continuing work on the project; the locations of the place of safety; the 
consultation undertaken and the preference to centralise facilities into one suite 
in Devizes; the ongoing concerns from Swindon regarding the centralisation in 
Devizes and the ongoing engagement to address these concerns; that there 
was due to be further round table discussions, with NHS England planning to 
undertake further consultation.

Councillor Jerry Wickham expressed concern that Swindon Borough Council 
were not, apparently, adequately helping to facilitate the transition to one site 
which may place further resource burdens on Wiltshire Council.
The Chair, Baroness Jane Scott, stated that whilst she understood the concerns 
raised from Swindon, she believed the new model would result in a better 
service overall, and hoped that the Leader of the Borough Council may be 
encouraged to visit the new facility.

Resolved
To note the progress update

154 Strategic Outline Programme



An update was received on the development of a whole county Strategic Outline 
Programme for investment in out of hospital care.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that some drivers for the project included having access to capital funding to 
build some new facilities in North West Wiltshire and the opportunity to review 
the remaining areas in the rest of Wiltshire; that the timetable was 6 months to 
identify the requirements and then the asset strategy; and how the housing 
needs are being taken into account.

The Chair, Baroness Scott, thanked the officers for the update.

Resolved

To note the approach taken by Wiltshire CCG

155 Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub For Adults

The meeting received an update on the development of a Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) for adults.

Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
that the MASH was part of an overarching transformation project; the 
development of closer working relationships with partner organisations, and the 
focus of improving communication through co-location; that increases in 
reporting was largely due to heightened awareness of reporting mechanisms; 
that 17% of referrals resulted a formal enquiry; how triage arrangements can be 
reviewed to sign-post people to the relevant support; how the MASH was 
building on the existing links with police, and the developing links with health 
partners; how the partnership was taking a comprehensive approach to 
safeguarding, and ensuring consistency across different teams; the structure of 
the MASH and links to those providing initial contact; the changes to processes 
for dealing with reports, and how best practice lessons will be learnt; the 
importance of the early sharing of information; how the better management of 
cases through the MASH will take some pressure of other teams thereby 
improving retention of staff; and the opportunities for efficiencies and saving; 
the potential for widening the role of the MASH to include input from other 
emergency services; and how the experience of the public contacting the 
service is measured to assess the appropriate level of triage undertaken.

The Chair, Baroness Scott, thanked the officers for the update and stated that 
she would welcome a further briefing on the matter.

Resolved



To note the progress on the development of the Adults Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub 

156 Public Health Annual Report

The meeting received the Public Health Annual Report and feedback on the 
recent roadshows.
Matters highlighted in the course of the presentation and discussion included: 
the statutory duty to present the report to the meeting; the desire to get more 
interaction from partners in the future; the innovative use of graphics and the 
interest in the areas of achievement and challenges; and the progress in taking 
a preventative approach to issues such as suicide.
Resolved

To note the publication of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 
2016-17

157 Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting would be on 25 January 2018.

158 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.11 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713935, e-mail william.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


